Public Document Pack

BOROUGH COUNCIL

QSwaIe

AGENDA
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Date:
Time:

Thursday, 25 January 2018
7.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway,

Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, June Garrad, Mike Henderson, Lesley Ingham, Ken Ingleton,
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

Quorum =4

Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.

The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may

be made in the event of an emergency.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Pages



Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 January 2017 (Minute
Nos. TBC) as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5.

Financial Management Report April - September 2017

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report
(April to September 2017).

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief
Financial Officer will be attending the meeting.

Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Budget 2018/19
To review the draft Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Budget

2018/19 and make the necessary recommendations to the Cabinet on 7
February 2018.

21-48



Cabinet Members, Strategic Management Team and Heads of Service
have been invited to attend, as have all Members. The Business Rate
Pilot Proposal, Medium Term Financial Plan and Budget Variations have
been attached as appendices to the report.

Issued on Monday, 15 January 2018

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats.
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at

the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Scrutiny Agenda ltem:

Meeting Date 25 January 2018

Report Title Financial Management Report —

April — September 2017
Cabinet Member Clir Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on
services of £465,000 (including £848,000 additional
income (Table 1 refers).

2. To note the capital expenditure of £4,039,760 to end
of September 2017 (Paragraph 3.15 and Appendix Il
refers).

1.  Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 This report invites Scrutiny to consider the revenue and capital projected outturn
activity for 2017/18 as at the end of September 2017. The report is based on
service activity up to the end of September 2017 and is collated from monitoring
returns from budget managers.
1.2  The headline figures are:
o Total forecast revenue underspend of £465,000;
o Capital expenditure of £4,039,760.
2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service
level, which reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are
[...]
T 0 691,060 373,827 4,860
Air Pollution Monitoring Station SBC 35,000 77,380 5,914 0
TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 35,000 77,380 5,914 0
DFG Mandatory Grants (CLG) P 1,664,800 | 2,174,090 630,686 0
DFG Mandatory Grants (CLG) SBC 0 92,100 0 0
HRG - Housing Repair Grants Over 60 P 0 3,546 3,546 0
RHB2 - Decent Home Loans Owner Occupier SBC 0 22,361 22,361 0
TOTAL RESIDENT SERVICES 1,664,800 | 2,292,097 656,593 0

Page 19 of 20




Capital Programme 2017/18

Appendix Il

Funding 2017/18 2017/18

SBC/P 2017/18 2017/18 Actual | Projected

(*see note Original Revised to| Full Year

CAPITAL MONITORING below) Budget Budget | September | Variance

£ £ £ £

Adelante Payment Card Software SBC 0 23,032 20,532 0
TOTAL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 0 23,032 20,532 0
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME (SBC Funded) SBC 50,000 | 7,596,266 | 2,800,097 4,860
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Partnership Funded) P 1,664,800 | 3,205,174 | 1,239,658 0
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Gross Total) SBC &P | 1,714,800 | 10,801,440 | 4,039,755 4,860

SBC - internal funding from capital receipts and reserves.
* P — 8106 contributions and external capital grants.

Reconciliation of Original Budget to Revised Budget :-

£
Original Budget 1,714,800
2016/17 rollovers 1,875,860
Cabinet Approvals/Authorised Virements 7,210,780
Revised Budget 10,801,440

Page 20 of 20



Agenda Iltem 6

Scrutiny Meeting

Meeting Date 25 January 2018

Report Title Medium Term Financial Plan and 2018/19 Budget

Cabinet Member Clir Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance &
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations | 1. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan.
2. To note the draft 2018/19 revenue budget proposals

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report invites Scrutiny to consider the proposals for the Council’s Medium
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the draft 2018/19 revenue budget.

1.2  The Council has seen a dramatic change over the last eight years in how it is
funded. The Revenue Support Grant has reduced by over 90% and will
disappear completely in 2020/21, and in its place the Council has become reliant
on income sources that are related in full or in some part to issues that it has
control of. This sets the pattern for how councils will be funded in the future and
this report sets out how the Council will move further down the path of financial
self-sufficiency.

1.3 In their latest audit findings report Grant Thornton LLP, the Council’s external
auditors, state in relation to the further reductions in Government funding that
“The Council is taking a pro-active approach to address these pressures. It
continues to develop alternative income streams”. They also said that “We
concluded that the risk we identified was sufficiently mitigated and that the
Council has proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in the use of resources.”

1.4  This report has to be prepared prior to the Chancellor of the Exchequer’'s 22
November budget and also before the Council receives the 2018/19 Local
Government Finance Settlement. It therefore represents an interim step in the
development of balanced budget proposals which will be presented to Council on
21 February. The contents of this report will form the basis of the formal
examination of the budget proposals by Scrutiny Committee on 25 January and

Page 21



the Scrutiny Committee will be updated prior to the Committee meeting on the
impact of the Budget and the Settlement.

2. Background

Local Government Finance

2.1

2.2

2.3

The Council accepted the Four Year Financial Settlement which covers the
period 2016/17 to 2019/20. The funding streams included are Revenue Support
Grant, business rate tariff and top up payments, Rural Services Delivery Grant
and Transition Grant.

At this stage we are assuming that these elements wh
[...]
e Kent
Finance Officers on 19 October. The draft submission is attached in Appendix I.
It is thought that nationally there will be 4-5 pilots and given the additional funding
it will generate for councils it is anticipated that there will be a large number of
submissions. We do not expect to hear the result until February.

Notwithstanding the business rate pilot submission we are also planning for the
continuation of the current business rate pool for a third year in its current form
including all district councils, except for Dover and Sevenoaks. Over the three
years we estimate that the Council has received an additional £1.5m in business
rates which would otherwise have been passed over to the Government (half of
this was received direct and half is for projects to be agreed with KCC).

Government had previously been committed to the full localisation of business
rates and a full reset of the baseline. It should also be said that the full
localisation would have been accompanied by shifting responsibility for additional
services to local government. After the June election this was dropped from the
Local Government Finance Bill and it is still not clear where Government wish to
go on this issue. Work also continues on the Fair Funding Review which looks at
a revised needs based approach to funding local authorities. A consultation
paper is expected shortly with implementation in 2020/21.

Council Tax

2.10

2.11

The Council increased Band D Council Tax to £164.88 for 2017/18; this is still the
second lowest in the county. The revised approach taken in the 2017/18 Local
Government Finance Settlement assumes that councils do increase their level of
Council Tax and there will be no more Council Tax freeze grants. Council will
determine the level of Council Tax on 21 February.

The Council also continues to see a significant increase in the Council Tax base.
For 2017/18 the level was 3% and currently we are forecasting 2.9% for 2018/19.

New Homes Bonus

2.12

In D
[...]
 of geographical There is no pilot currently operational in the South East; within

areas

Focus on rural areas

Achieve variation in the type of
business ratepayers represented

Kent and Medway there is a range of location and economy
types

Entirely non-metropolitan, with around 85% of Kent's land area
classified as rural

Largely an SME-dominated ratepayer base, although Kent and
Medway includes a national ‘top ten’ ratepayer, has recent
experience of major industrial closures and offers local variety in
the scale and nature of the rates base

18
Page 38



Medium Term Financial Plan

Appendix Il

2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Base Budget 18,243 18,243 18,243 18,243
Growth items 0 286 288 289
Unavoidable cost pressures 0 568 677 520
Loss of income 0 12 12 12
Additional income 0 (945) (976) (998)
Committed price increases 0 289 304 360
Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board
(LMIDB) assuming 3% increase pa 456 476 500 525
Salary Related:

Pay Award (1.2%) 0 133 266 399
Other Pay Increases 0 78 125 150
Contribution to/(from) reserves (372) (11) (11) (11)
Revenue Support Grant (1,238) (707) (113) 0
Business Rates (6,506) (7,397) (7,656) (7,813)
Contribution from Business Rates (255) 0 0 0

Reserve
Council Tax - maximum increase every (7,469) (7.914) (8,308) (8,714)
year ) I ) )
New Homes Bonus (2,743) (2,056) (1,906) (1,637)
Savings Required 116 1,055 1,445 1,325
Service savings 0 (378) (338) (459)
Rental income from Sittingbourne Town
Centre Regeneration Scheme 0 0 (112) (450)
Requirement for balanced position 0 (677) (995) (416)
Committed savings 0 (1,055) (1,445) (1,325)
Contribution (to) from General Fund 116 0 0 0
19

Page 39




Appendix llI

Budget Variations
Growth items
2018/19
No Description Cabinet Member / over
' P Head of Service 2017/18
£
Resident Services
1 Running expenses relating to houses for temporary Clir D. Dewar-
accommodation. Whalley / A. 7,660
Christou
Economic & Community Services
2 Fixed Penalty Notices — Additional fees and Clir A. Horton / C. 139 100
equipment offset by additional income from Fixed Hudson ’
Penalty Notices (see additional income).
Clir D. Dewar-
Mid Kent Services (MKS) Whalley /
S.McGinnes
MKS ICT
3 Clir D. Dewar- 10,000
Upgrade of the IDOX system. Whalley / C.
Woodward
4 Remote Desktops are running on an unsupported Clir D. Dewar- 7,000
platform and must be upgraded to take full advantage | Whalley / C.
of Skype for Business. Woodward
5 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) IT Cllr D. Dewar- 10,000
impact Whalley / C.
pact. Woodward
6 Clir D. Dewar- 8,330
SQL Server licence increase. Whalley / C.
Woodward
Planning
7 Additional Transport / Infrastructure Planner post - Clr G. Lewin / J. 59,000
three years fixed term offset by additional planning Freeman
income (see additional income).
Commissioning & Customer Contact
8 Increased rent car park site. Clir A. Horton / M. 18,000
Cassell
20

Page 40




Appendix llI

Budget Variations
Growth items
2018/19
No. Description Cabinet Mem_berl over
Head of Service 2017/18
£
Finance
9 In order to comply with PCI DSS industry standards of | Clir D. Dewar-
Data Protection the Council needs to upgrade its Whalley / N. 9,700
systems. Vickers
Others
10 Items £5,000 or less. 17,700
Total Growth Iltems 286,490
21

Page 41




Budget Variations

Appendix llI

Unavoidable Cost Pressures

2018/19
No Description Cabinet Member / over
' P Head of Service 2017/18
£
Property
1 Increased water charges at Swale House. Clir D. Dewar-
Whalley / A. 6,700
Adams
Resident Services
2 Homelessness temporary accommodation budget Clir K. Pugh / A. 200,000
increases. Christou
Planning
3 Increase in staffing costs for Planning Support Clir G. Lewin / J. 55,000
Service to maintain performance levels. This will be Freeman
offset by additional income for Local Land Charges
(see additional income).
Commissioning & Customer Contact
4 Waste and recycling bins replacement costs are due | ClIr D. Simmons / 75,000
to new garden waste bins (some 
[...]
Lewin, Clir
Service. D. Dewar-Whalley / (25,000)
S McGinnis
Others
17 Items £5,000 or less. (31,550)
Total Additional Income (944,530)
26

Page 46




Budget Variations

Appendix llI

Service Savings

2018/19
No Descriotion Cabinet Member / over
' P Head of Service 2017/18
£
Resident Services
1 Savings arising as a result of online form processing | Clir K. Pugh/ A. (10,500)
and the implementation of Performance Fund Bid. Christou
Economic & Community Services
2 Grant to the Alexander Centre no longer required. Clir A. Horton / C. (49,620)
Hudson
Mid Kent Services (MKS) Clir D. Dewar-
Whalley / S.
McGinnes
3 Mid Kent ICT - saving due to implementation of Skype | Cllr D. Dewar- (22,670)
for Business. Whalley / C.
Woodward
Democratic
4 There are no Borough and Parish elections scheduled | ClIr A. Bowles / K. (12,000)
to take place in 2018 Bescoby
Commissioning & Customer Contact
5 Reduction due to new contract award for public Clir D. Simmons / (44,000)
conveniences. M. Cassell
6 Saving on refuse and recycling. Clir . Simmons / (10,000)
M. Cassell
Finance
7 Reduction on interest element of a finance lease for | ClIr D. Dewar- (28,020)
Serco. Whalley/ N.
Vickers
8 Forecast of SBC's share of surplus on Council Tax Clir D. Dewar- (178,000)
Collection Fund at end of 2017/18. Whalley / N.
Vickers
Others
9 ltems £5,000 or less. (23,610)
Total Service Savings (378,420)
27

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Financial Management Report April - September 2017
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Budget 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 459 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 25 January 2018 from 7.00pm  - 
8.43pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Substitute for Lesley Ingham), Andy Booth 
(Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, 
Paul Fleming (Substitute for June Garrad), Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, 
Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Katherine Bescoby, Martyn Cassell, David Clifford, James 
Freeman, Charlotte Hudson, Bob Pullen, Mark Radford, Nick Vickers and Phil 
Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Alan Horton, 
Peter Marchington, Bryan Mulhern, Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Ghlin Whelan and 
Ted Wilcox.

APOLOGIES:   Councillors Bowles, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, June Garrad and 
Gerry Lewin.

457 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the fire evacuation procedure.

458 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 January 2018 (Minute Nos. 429 - 437) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

459 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

460 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the meeting.  The report set out 
the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 2017/18 as at the end of 
September 2017, which had been compiled from monitoring returns from budget 
managers.  

The Chairman invited the Scrutiny Committee to ask questions, and went through 
the report page-by-page. The following summarises the responses given to 
questions.



Scrutiny Committee 25 January 2018 

- 460 -

Page 2:

Property Management: the Chief Financial Officer explained that the £60k variance 
for rental income was a forecasted year-end position.

Refuse and Street Cleansing: The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact 
explained the variances for special collections and refuse sales, which was due to a 
combination of ad-hoc clearance of bin stores, work for housing associations in 
cleaning, and refuse sales either to replace existing bins that had become broken or 
purchased by developers for new housing.

Beach Huts: The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact confirmed that the 
variance was due to the beach huts at Leysdown.

Page 3:

Refuse Collection: The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact explained 
that the purchase of wheeled bins comprised of replacing existing refuse bins and 
the cost of providing new brown bins (for which the Council received income).  The 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs further clarified that the bulk of 
the variance was due to the growth in purchase of brown bins (from garden waste 
subscriptions).

Leisure, Sports, Open Spaces, Parks, Countryside and Allotments: The Head of 
Commissioning and Customer Contact explained that Central House was a building 
attached to the Swallows Leisure Centre which shared facilities with the Leisure 
Centre, such as heating, and so a recharge was made to the range of tenants.

Planning, Audit Shared Service, Land Charges, IT Shared Service, Environmental 
Health Service: The Chief Financial Officer advised that there were small variations 
around the cost of services bought in from Mid Kent Services, and agreed to 
provide further detail.

Leisure Services: In response to a comment regarding whether the variance would 
increase further next year, the Chairman considered that this was possible.

Page 7:

Housing Options: the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing agreed to provide 
further information about the costs of providing temporary accommodation at the 
Premier Inn, and the average length of stay.

Page 8:

Commissioning and Customer Contact, Client and Amenity Services, Customer 
Services Centre and Technical Services: the Head of Commissioning and 
Customer Contact explained that the majority of net staff costs savings were due to 
secondments/short term vacancies and that the savings in the Gateway Contract 
were due to an increased number of hirings which reduced the amount payable to 
Kent County Council (KCC).



Scrutiny Committee 25 January 2018 

- 461 -

Development Control: in response to a question regarding the need for specialists 
to deal with planning appeals, the Head of Planning Services advised that this was 
difficult to predict but it was likely to reduce now that the Local Plan had been 
adopted.

Cemeteries and Closed Churchyards: the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs explained that additional expenditure on pest control was for fencing 
the new cemetery.
 
Page 11:

Administrative Buildings: the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
explained that the additional costs for water at Swale House was as a result of 
being re-rated.

Page 12:

Reserve Funds: the Chief Financial Officer explained that details of reserve funds 
were attached to the budget report being considered by the Cabinet on 7 February 
2018.

Page 13:

Capital Programme Expenditure: the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing 
thanked the Member for his persistence regarding requests to find funding to build 
housing to help alleviate the issue of homelessness, however, he spoke of the 
difficulties in resolving this issue.  The Chief Financial Officer added that they were 
constantly looking at ways to get housing schemes for Swale in a way that the 
Council could afford.  

Table 5: Improvement and Regeneration Funds: the Chief Financial Officer 
confirmed that there would be an automatic rollover of funds.

Page 14:

Payment of Creditors: congratulations were given regarding the achievement of 
paying 99% of creditors in 30 days, which exceeded the 97% target.

Page 18:

Capital Programme 2017/18: congratulations were given to keeping to the budget 
for works at the Bell Road Cemeteries.  In respect of the Skate Park, the Head of 
Economies and Community advised that there had been some difficulties with the 
transfer of land and the access to the site, but once outstanding planning matters 
had been resolved, the contractor was ready to start work.

Page 19:

Air Pollution Monitoring Station: A Member asked for a breakdown of this, referring 
to the debate on a Motion at the Council meeting the previous evening.  The 



Scrutiny Committee 25 January 2018 

- 462 -

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs agreed to provide a detailed 
answer.

New Play Area – Thistle Hill – the Chairman congratulated officers on the new play 
area.

Resolved:
(1) That the report be noted. 

461 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND DRAFT BUDGET 2018/19 

The Chairman invited the Committee to consider the proposals for the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the draft 2018/19 revenue budget.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance thanked the Chief 
Financial Officer, the Financial Services Manager and their team for their work.  He 
introduced the report, referring to the difficulties faced with the reducing Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) and the positive impact of the Business Rate Pilot in Kent.

The Chief Financial Officer advised that the draft budget had been considered by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 7 December 2017.  Since that time, the Local 
Government Finance Settlement had been announced, and work had been 
focussed on how to close the budget gap.  This would be considered by the Cabinet 
at its next meeting on 7 February 2018.  

The Chief Financial Officer referred to the update report that had been circulated to 
all Members in advance of the meeting, and drew attention to the paper copies at 
the meeting.  He apologised that it had not been possible to produce a draft budget 
book at this stage due to the sequencing, but that this would be available for the 
February Cabinet meeting.  He drew attention to the table in paragraph 3.2 of the 
update report, and explained that the Cabinet was being asked to use £316k of the 
£677k previously set aside, to balance the budget for 2018/19.  In 2019/20, there 
was a forecasted gap of £550k.

The Chairman congratulated the Chief Financial Officer and his team for their work 
on the draft budget, and confirmed with Members that they had read the update 
report that had been circulated.

In response to a question as to whether the Cabinet would be recommending a 
balanced budget without an increase in the Council Tax, the Chief Financial Officer 
advised that this would be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 7 February 
2018; there was an assumption that there would be an increase in Council Tax but 
no decision had been made.

Members were then invited to consider the report page by page.

Page 25:

Capital Programme: in response to a question as to whether there would be 
additional projects included in the programme for 2018/19, the Chief Financial 
Officer advised that this would be considered at the Cabinet meeting on 7 February 



Scrutiny Committee 25 January 2018 

- 463 -

2018.  In response to a further question, the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs confirmed that they were proposing to include £500k in the programme 
for a project to renovate children’s play areas, and this would be referred to in the 
Open Spaces Strategy report that would be considered by the Policy Development 
and Review Committee on 13 February 2018.

Transformation Scheme – A Member commented that the Transformation Project 
Team was costing £100k per year but no information had been given as to what 
savings they had made as a result of their work.  

Councillor Mike Henderson proposed that the Cabinet be requested to look at the 
Transformation Project and include commentary or figures on the financial impact of 
the project when considering the budget.  This was seconded by Councillor Roger 
Truelove.  

Discussion ensued, during which the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance advised that the work of the Transformation Project was wide ranging 
and that some parts had already been implemented, such as work on the new 
website which would improve communications and would save money.  The Chief 
Executive clarified that the work of the team had moved in a different direction 
under his leadership, and they were now adopting a holistic approach which meant 
that the reviews would take longer to do to draw-out efficiencies, and he was 
confident that this would be achieved.  Further comments were made in that the 
work of the team was also about increasing resilience and improving services, and 
the different ways of measuring savings. The proposal was put to the vote and 
agreed. 

Staff Pay: in response to questions, the Chief Financial Officer referred to his 
update report and advised that provision for a 2% increase in staff pay was included 
in the draft budget, however, the process for agreeing the pay award was a 
separate process to the budget.

Page 39:  Medium Term Financial Plan (replaced by version in update report)

In response to a question regarding the reducing RSG, the Chief Financial Officer 
advised that the Council had known for a long time that the RSG would eventually 
reduce to zero, and that the Council would need to become self financing.  There 
would be reliance on income from business rates, and Swale was projected to have 
the highest growth in business rates in the County.  He clarified that the rate was 
set by the Government, but that Swale would benefit from growth in businesses.  
The Financial Services Manager further clarified the detail of the Business Rate 
Pilot which meant that Swale would keep more of the business rates than 
previously.

In response to a question about the Base Budget figure in the MTFP, the Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance explained that there was a 
difference between the figure in the original report and the update report, due to the 
way in which the Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board figure was presented.  
The Chief Financial Officer undertook to speak to a Member direct regarding any 
queries around referencing in the reports.



Scrutiny Committee 25 January 2018 

- 464 -

Further discussion ensued regarding the Business Rate Pilot; what the projected 
income would be in future years; and whether the £350k included in the budget was 
the correct figure to use.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that this had been put 
through a modelling exercise; the future was unknown, therefore half of the amount 
anticipated had been included for 2018/19, but this could be different in 2019/20.  
There was judgement involved in reaching this conclusion.

In response to a question as to where the growth in business rates was coming 
from, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration advised that business rates would 
come from anywhere where new business started or via development of an existing 
business.  There were a number of factors to consider such as the type and size, 
giving Aldi as an example, however, there were difficulties in predicting the amount. 
The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance further clarified that 
there would be lower rental income predicted in 2019/20 and 2020/21 from the 
Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Investment as some tenants had rent free 
periods.  Further comments were made regarding where the growth would be; 
whether the growth would be from lots of new small businesses, or growth in a few 
large businesses, and the need to consider the infrastructure implications of this.

In response to a question regarding the Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board 
(LMIDB), it was confirmed that LMIDB set the amount themselves.

Page 42:

In response to a question as to how the figure for the homelessness temporary 
accommodation budget had been arrived at, and a comment that the revised figure 
was not enough, the Chief Financial Officer explained that a lot of work had been 
undertaken to understand this better, and that the figure was the best judgement at 
the current time. In response to a further question regarding the policy of housing 
associations in respect of shared ownership, the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing confirmed that Optivo had confirmed that they could provide up to 100 
properties for bed and breakfast accommodation at a good rate, and were keen to 
work with the Council.  The Council was actively seeking ways to partner with them 
to enable affordable houses to be built.

A Member suggested that the Council should look further into the increased water 
charges at Swale House, referring to the experience of Faversham Pools.  Other 
Members gave similar examples where bills had been challenged. The Chief 
Financial Officer agreed to ask officers to look at this further.

In response to a question about the backfunding element of the Pension Fund, the 
Chief Financial Officer advised that the next valuation was due in April 2019 which 
would be for three years.  He drew attention to the update report, which suggested 
this should be taken out of reserves.

Page 44:

In response to a question as to why the income for sports facilities had not been 
achieved over a period of time, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural 
Affairs advised that this was mainly due to a reduction in demand for adult football 
pitches and an increase in demand for youth football pitches, which attracted a 



Scrutiny Committee 25 January 2018 

- 465 -

different charge.  There had also been a number of asset transfers around football 
pitches.

Page 45:

In response to a question regarding the income from Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 
for the occupation of Swale House, the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance confirmed that this was new income as the CAB had recently moved 
in to Swale House.

Page 46:

A Member referred to the additional income projected for Planning, and asked that 
this was looked at again as he did not consider, with all the expenditure forecast, 
that the Council would earn more than budgeted for.  He asked why the budget for 
the Transport Planner had not been taken from the reserve for Local Development 
Plan activities?  The Head of Planning Services advised that the increase in costs 
had been balanced by an increase in the planning fees.  There was additional 
workload, and so additional officers were needed to deal with this, and there were 
many significant planning applications to be considered over and above normal 
workloads.  He gave examples of the major applications that were being dealt with 
or were due to be submitted.  He also drew attention to the Planning Performance 
Agreement  which had seen an increase in income from £60k to £90k.

Page 47:

In respect of the savings made in Residents Services, a Member asked for 
information about how much funding had been provided from the Performance 
Fund. The Chief Financial Officer agreed to provide an answer.

A Member referred to the work of the Policy Development and Review Committee 
on the Tourism Visitor Economy Strategy/Framework, which had recommended 
that additional budget was made available, and asked whether this would be 
included in the budget proposals to the Cabinet.  It was confirmed that this would be 
considered by the Cabinet on 7 February 2018 as part of the budget proposals.

The Chairman thanked all those present for attending the meeting.

Resolved:
(1) That the Cabinet be requested to include commentary/figures on the 
financial impact of the work of the Transformation Team when it considers 
the budget.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


